Fylgiskjal 4.

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/725

of 31 March 2023

amending Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry and germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds and meat products from ungulates, poultry and game birds

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') (1), and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 (²) lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 (²) establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, of fresh meat from poultry and game birds and of meat products from ungulates, poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of three outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the provinces of Nova Scotia (1) and Ontario (2), Canada, which were confirmed between 3 March 2023 and on of14 March 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Chile has notified the Commission of an outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the Region of O'Higgins, Chile, which was confirmed on 12 March 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).
(3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EÜ) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

(7) Moreover, the United Kingdom has notified the Commission of an outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the county of Cumbria in England, United Kingdom which was confirmed on 10 March 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

- (8) Additionally, the United States has notified the Commission of 22 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the states of Florida (1), Pennsylvania (20) and South Dakota (1), United States, which were confirmed between 3 March 2023 and 23 March 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (9) Following those recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States established control zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of highly pathogenic avian influenza and limit the spread of that disease.
- (10) Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territory and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry and germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza should no longer be authorised.
- (11) In addition, the risk mitigating treatment D, in accordance with Annex XXVI to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692, should be required for the entry into the Union of consignments of meat products from poultry and game birds from affected zones of Chile defined under 'CL-2' in Part 2 of Annex XV of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404.
- (12) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to eight outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the provinces British Columbia (6), Ontario (1) and Saskatchewan (1), Canada which were confirmed between 27 October 2022 and 6 January 2023.
- (13) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to fourteen outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the counties of Cambridgeshire, (1), Essex (1), Norfolk (2) North Yorkshire (4) Suffolk (1) and Yorkshire (2) in England, United Kingdom, and in the council areas of Dumfries and Galloway (1) Moray (1) and Perth and Kinross (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 21 August 2022 and 27 January 2023.
- (14) Moreover, the United States has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 22 outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the states of California (2), Colorado (2), Indiana (1), Iowa (4), Kansas (3), Maryland (1), Minnesota (2), Missouri (2), South Dakota (2), Texas (1) Washington (1) and Wisconsin (1), United States, which were confirmed between 1 September 2022 and 8 February 2023.
- (15) Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (16) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States and concluded that the outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.

(17) Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, in the United Kingdom and in the United States.

- (18) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (19) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/462 (4) amended Annex V and Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by adding an opening date to the row US-2.251 in the entry for the United States in Annex V and in Annex XIV. As one error has been detected concerning the zone to be opened, the row for the zone US-2.251 in Annex V and XIV should be corrected accordingly. This correction should apply from the date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/426.
- (20) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

Correction to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

1. In Annex V, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.251 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.251	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.9.2022'	
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	--

2. In Annex XIV, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.251 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 251	POU, RAT	N, P1	2.9.2022	
United States	US-2.251	GBM	P1	2.9.2022'	

^(*) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/462 of 2 March 2023 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds (OJ L 68, 6.3.2023, p. 4).

Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*. However, Article 2 shall apply from 7 March 2023.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 31 March 2023.

For the Commission The President Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

- (1) Annex V is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section B of Part 1 is amended as follows:

(i)	in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.139 is replaced by the following:							
'CA Canada	CA-2.139	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.10.2022	13.3.2023'		
(ii)	in the entry for	r Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.1	49 is replace	ed by the f	ollowing:			
'CA Canada	CA-2.149	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.11.2022	3.3.2023'		
(iii)	in the entry for	r Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.	.151 and CA	-2.152 ar	e replaced by th	e following:		
'CA	CA-2.151	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1		18.11.2022	3.3.2023		
Canada	CA-2.152	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.11.2022	3.3.2023'		
(iv)	in the entry for	c Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.1	54 is replace	ed by the f	ollowing:			
'CA	CA-2.154	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1		21.11.2022	3.3.2023'		

CA-2.	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.11.2022	3.3.2023'
-------	---	-------	--	------------	-----------

(v) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.164 is replaced by the following:

CA-2.164 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POULT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.12.2022	6.3.2023'
---	-------	--	-----------	-----------

in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.167 is replaced by the following: (vi)

'CA Canada	CA-2.167	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.12.2022	8.3.2023'
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-----------

in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.171 is replaced by the following: (vii)

'CA Canada	CA-2.171	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	6.1.2023	5.3.2023'

(viii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.175 to CA-2.177 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.174:

'CA Canada	CA-2.175		N, P1	3.3.2023	
	CA-2.176	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20. HEP. HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	10.3.2023	
	CA-2.177	E120, HEI, HER, HE E120	N, P1	14.3.2023'	

(ix) the entry for Chile is replaced by the following:

'CL Chile	CL-0	SPF			
	CL-1	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N		
	CL-2				
	CL-2.1	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.3.2023'	

(x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.133 is replaced by the following:

' GB United King- dom	GB-2.133	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.8.2022	21.3.2023'
------------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.146 is replaced by the following:

' GB United King- dom	GB-2.146	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.9.2022	15.3.2023'
------------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.151 is replaced by the following:

' GB United King- dom	GB-2.151	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.9.2022	16.3.2023'
------------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.156 and GB-2.157 are replaced by the following:

'GB United King- dom	GB-2.156	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	28.9.2022	6.3.2023
	GB-2.157	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	29.9.2022	7.3.2023'

111. 12					23.	01110001 202
(xiv)	in the entry for	the United Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.1	75 is repl	aced by the foll	owing:
'GB United King- dom	GB-2.175	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.10.2022	19.3.2023'
(xv)	in the entry for	the United Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.2	02 is repl	aced by the foll	owing:
'GB United King- dom	GB-2.202	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.10.2022	23.3.2023'
(xvi)	in the entry for	r the United Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.2	09 is repl	aced by the foll	owing:
'GB United King- dom	GB-2.209	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.10.2022	22.3.2023'
(xvii)	in the entry for	r the United Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.2	32 is repl	aced by the foll	owing:
'GB United King- dom	GB-2.232	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		31.10.2022	18.3.2023'
(xviii)	in the entry for	the United Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.2	35 is repl	aced by the foll	owing:
'GB United King- dom	GB-2.235	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.11.2023	16.3.2023'
(xix)	in the entry for	the United Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.2	51 is repl	aced by the foll	owing:
' GB United King- dom	GB-2.251	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.11.2022	16.3.2023'
(xx)	in the entry for	r the United Kingdom, the row for the	zone GB-2.2	77 is repl	aced by the foll	owing:
'GB United King- dom	GB-2.277	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.12.2022	15.3.2023'

(vvi)	in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.280 is replaced by the fo	llowing
$(\Lambda\Lambda I)$	xi) III the chiry for the Office Kingdom, the fow for the Zone Gb-2.200 is replaced by the i	JIIOWIIIQ.

GB-2.280 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POULT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.12.2022	9.3.2023'
---	-------	--	------------	-----------

(xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.292 is replaced by the following:

'GB United King- dom	GB-2.292	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.1.2023	23.3.2023'
-----------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following row for the zone GB-2.296 is added after the row for the zone GB-2.295:

'GB United King- dom	GB-2.296	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.3.2023'	
-----------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	--

(xxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.250 and US-2.251 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.250	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	1.9.2022	28.2.2023
United States	US-2.251	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	2.9.2022	1.3.2023'

(xxv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.274 is replaced by the following:

'US US-2.274 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POULT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.9.2022	19.2.2023'
---	-------	-----------	------------

(xxvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.299 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.299	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.10.2022	11.3.2023'
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.307 is replaced by the following:

US-2.307 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POULT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.10.2022	6.3.2023'
---	-------	-----------	-----------

/		1 6 .1	110 2 2 4 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
(XXV111)	in the entry for the United Sta	ates, the row for the zone	US-2.349 is replaced by the following:

(xxviii)	in the entry for	r the United States, the row for the zon	ie US-2.349 is	s replaced by the following	ng:
'US United States	US-2.349	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	16.11.2022	15.2.2023'
(xxix)	in the entry for	r the United States, the row for the zon	ie US-2.360 is	s replaced by the following	ng:
'US United States	US-2.360	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	28.11.2022	9.2.2023'
(xxx)	in the entry for	r the United States, the row for the zon	ne US-2.362 is	s replaced by the following	ng:
'US United States	US-2.362	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	29.11.2022	19.1.2023'
(xxxi)	in the entry for	r the United States, the row for the zon	ne US-2.369 is	s replaced by the following	ng:
'US United States	US-2.369	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	5.12.2022	20.2.2023'
(xxxii)	in the entry for	r the United States, the row for the zon	ne US-2.373 is	s replaced by the following	ng:
'US United States	US-2.373	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.12.2022	13.3.2023'
(xxxiii)	in the entry fo	or the United States, the rows for the	zones US-2.3	76 and US-2.377 are re	eplaced by the
'US	US-2.376	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-	N, P1	12.12.2022	26.2.2023
United States	US-2.377	LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.12.2022	8.3.2023'
(xxxiv)	in the entry for	r the United States, the row for the zon	ne US-2.380 is	s replaced by the following	ng:
'US United States	US-2.380	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.12.2022	2.3.2023'
(xxxv)	in the entry fo	or the United States, the rows for the	zones US-2.3	82 and US-2.383 are re	eplaced by the

BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20

9.12.2022

12.12.2022

N, P1

N, P1

20.2.2023

12.2.2023'

'US United States

US-2.382

US-2.383

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.386 is replaced by the following:

	' US United States	US-2.386	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.12.2022	11.2.2023'
--	------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.389 and US-2.390 are replaced by the following: $\frac{1}{2}$

'US	US-2.389	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	14.12.2022	9.3.2023
United States	US-2.390		N, P1	16.12.2022	12.3.2023'

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.400 and US-2.401 are replaced by the following: $\frac{1}{2}$

'US	US-2.400	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.1.2023	26.2.2023
United States	US-2.401		N, P1	18.1.2023	20.2.2023'

(xxxix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.404 is replaced by the following:

US-2.404 BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.1.2023	28.2.2023'
--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xl) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.411 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.411	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		8.2.2023	4.3.2023'
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-----------

(xli) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.425 to US-2.446 are added after the row for the zone US-2.424:

'US United States	US-2.425		N, P1	3.3.2023
	US-2.426		N, P1	3.3.2023
	US-2.427		N, P1	3.3.2023
	US-2.428		N, P1	3.3.2023
	US-2.429	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	3.3.2023
	US-2.430		N, P1	3.3.2023
	US-2.431		N, P1	6.3.2023
	US-2.432		N, P1	6.3.2023
	US-2.433		N, P1	6.3.2023
	US-2.434		N, P1	6.3.2023
	US-2.435		N, P1	13.3.2023
	US-2.436		N, P1	14.3.2023

US-2.437	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.438	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.439	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.440	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.441	N, P1	15.3.2023
US-2.442	N, P1	16.3.2023
US-2.443	N, P1	16.3.2023
US-2.444	N, P1	16.3.2023
US-2.445	N, P1	22.3.2023
US-2.446	N, P1	21.3.2023'

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following descriptions of the zones CA-2.175 to CA-2.177 are added after the description of the zone CA-2.174:

	CA-2.175	Nova Scotia - Latitude 43.98, Longitude -66.14 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Darlings Lake, Port Maitland, and Yarmouth. 10km SZ: Beaver River, Brenton, Cedar Lake, Darlings Lake, Lake George, Port Maitland, Salmon River, Sandford, South Ohio, Springdale, and
		Yarmouth
'Canada	CA-2.176	Ontario- Latitude 42.31, Longitude -82.06 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Blenheim and Charing Cross 10km SZ: Blenheim, Charing Cross, Cedar Springs, Chatham, and Merlin
	CA-2.177	Ontario- Latitude 43.03, Longitude -79.5 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Wellandport 10km SZ: Dunnville, Fenwick, Lowbanks, Saint Anns, Smithville, Wainfleet, and Wellandport'

(ii) the following entries for Chile are inserted between the entries for Canada and the entries for the United Kingdom:

	CL-1	The whole country of Chile, excluding area CL-2
'Chile	CL-2	The territory of Chile corresponding to:
	CL-2.1	Región de O'Higgins, Provincia Cachapoal, Comuna de Rancagua- Latitude -34.1121 , Longitude -70.8475
		Communities in the Protection Zone: La Rubiana, La Ramirana, Los Maitenes, Santa Elena, Los Huertos, Chancón, El Carmen
		Communities in the Surveillance Zone: El Inglés, La Chica, Santa Amelia, San Ramón, Las Mercedes, La Moranina, La Gonzalina, Punta de Cortés'

(iii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zone GB-2.296 is added after the description of the zone GB-2.295:

'United Kingdom	GB-2.296	near Southwaite, Eden, Cumbria, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N54.82 and Long: W2.90'
-----------------	----------	--

(iv) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.425 to US-2.446 are added after the description of the zone US-2.424:

	1	
	US-2.425	State of Pennsylvania - Chester 02 Chester County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0040060°W 39.8915913°N)
'United States	US-2.426	State of Pennsylvania - Chester 03 Chester County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0054897°W 39.8865517°N)
	US-2.427	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 18 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.9969849°W 40.2793739°N)
	US-2.428	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 19 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0098437°W 40.2993763°N)
	US-2.429	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 20 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.9248100°W 40.2353390°N)
	US-2.430	State of Pennsylvania - Northumberland 01 Northumberland County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.7998841°W 40.7447856°N)
	US-2.431	State of Pennsylvania - Bucks 01 Bucks County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 74.9234997°W 40.3581763°N)
	US-2.432	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 21 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0342007°W 40.2826818°N)
	US-2.433	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 22 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.9893114°W 40.2625025°N)
	US-2.434	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 23 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0211114°W 40.2357397°N)'

US-2.435	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 24 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.9775070°W 40.2611400°N)
US-2.436	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 25 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0340922°W 40.2780718°N)
US-2.437	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 26 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0334251°W 40.2950514°N)
US-2.438	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 27 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0411211°W 40.2780333°N)
US-2.439	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 28 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0448456°W 40.2785541°N)
US-2.440	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 29 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0396799°W 40.2765231°N)
US-2.441	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 32 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0159178°W 40.2821179°N)
US-2.442	State of Pennsylvania - Chester 04 Chester County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.8553223°W 40.2083044°N)
US-2.443	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 30 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.0468740°W 40.2899244°N)
US-2.444	State of Pennsylvania - Lancaster 31 Lancaster County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 75.9373184°W 40.2281018°N)
US-2.445	State of South Dakota- Spink 08 Spink County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.6589807°W 45.1560533°N)
US-2.446	State of Florida - Hillsborough 04 Hillsborough County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 82.3783495°W 28.0936128°N)'
	US-2.436 US-2.437 US-2.438 US-2.439 US-2.440 US-2.441 US-2.442 US-2.444 US-2.444

- (2) Annex XIV is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section B of Part 1 is amended as follows:
 - (i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.139 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2 139	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.10.2022	13.3.2023
Canada	CA-2.139	GBM	P1	27.10.2022	13.3.2023'

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.149 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.149	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.11.2022	3.3.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	16.11.2022	3.3.2023'

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.151 and CA-2.152 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.151	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.11.2022	3.3.2023
'CA		GBM	P1	18.11.2022	3.3.2023
Canada CA-2.15	64.2152	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.11.2022	3.3.2023
	CA-2.132	GBM	P1	19.11.2022	3.3.2023'

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.154 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.154	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022	3.3.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	21.11.2022	3.3.2023'

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.164 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.164	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.12.2022	6.3.2023
Canada	CA-2.104	GBM	P1	6.12.2022	6.3.2023'

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.167 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.167	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.12.2022	8.3.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	21.12.2022	8.3.2023'

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.171 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA 2.171	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.1.2023	5.3.2023
Canada	CA-2.1/1	GBM	P1	6.1.2023	5.3.2023'

(viii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.175 to CA-2.177 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.174:

'CA Canada	CA-2.175	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023	
		GBM	P1	3.3.2023	
	CA-2.176	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.3.2023	
		GBM	P1	10.3.2023	
	CA-2.177	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.3.2023	
		GBM	P1	14.3.2023'	

(ix) the entry for Chile is replaced by the following:

	CL-0	-			
'CL Chile	CL-1	POU, RAT	N		
	CL-1	GBM			
	CL-2				
	CL-2.1	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.3.2023	
		GBM	P1	12.3.2023'	

(x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.133 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	21.8.2022	21.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.133	GBM	P1	21.8.2022	21.3.2023'

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.146 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	18.9.2022	15.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.146	GBM	P1	18.9.2022	15.3.2023'

(xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.151 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	22.9.2022	16.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.151	GBM	P1	22.9.2022	16.3.2023'

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.156 and GB-2.157 are replaced by the following:

'GB	ing-	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.9.2022	6.3.2023
		GBM	P1	28.9.2022	6.3.2023
United King- dom		POU, RAT	N, P1	29.9.2022	7.3.2023
		GBM	P1	29.9.2022	7.3.2023'

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.175 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	11.10.2022	19.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.175	GBM	P1	11.10.2022	19.3.2023'

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.202 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.202	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.10.2022	23.3.2023
United King- dom		GBM	P1	19.10.2022	23.3.2023'

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.209 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	22.10.2022	22.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.209	GBM	P1	22.10.2022	22.3.2023'

(xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.232 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	31.10.2022	18.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.232	GBM	P1	31.10.2022	18.3.2023'

(xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.235 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	1.11.2022	16.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.235	GBM	P1	1.11.2023	16.3.2023'

(xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.251 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.251	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.11.2022	16.3.2023
United King- dom		GBM	P1	10.11.2022	16.3.2023'

(xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.277 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	14.12.2022	15.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.277	GBM	P1	14.12.2022	15.3.2023'

(xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.280 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	17.12.2022	9.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.280	GBM	P1	17.12.2022	9.3.2023'

(xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.292 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	27.1.2023	23.3.2023
United King- dom	GB-2.292	GBM	P1	27.1.2023	23.3.2023'

(xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zone GB-2.296 are added after the rows for the zone GB-2.295:

'GB	GB-2.296	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.3.2023	
United King- dom		GBM	P1	10.3.2023'	

(xxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.250 and US-2.251 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.250	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.9.2022	28.2.2023
		GBM	P1	1.9.2022	28.2.2023
	US-2.251	POU, RAT	N, P1	2.9.2022	1.3.2023
		GBM	P1	2.9.2022	1.3.2023'

(xxv)	in the entr	y for the United	States, the rows	for the zone	US-2.274 are	replaced b	y the following:
-------	-------------	------------------	------------------	--------------	--------------	------------	------------------

'US United States	US-2.274	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.9.2022	19.2.2023
	03-2.2/4	GBM	P1	21.9.2022	19.2.2023'

(xxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.299 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.299	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	11.3.2023
United States		GBM	P1	7.10.2022	11.3.2023'

(xxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.307 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.307	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	6.3.2023
United States		GBM	P1	7.10.2022	6.3.2023'

(xxviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.349 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.349	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.11.2022	15.2.2023
United States		GBM	P1	16.11.2022	15.2.2023'

(xxix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.360 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.360	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.11.2022	9.2.2023
United States		GBM	P1	28.11.2022	9.2.2023'

(xxx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.362 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.362	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022	19.1.2023
	US-2.302	GBM	P1	29.11.2022	19.1.2023'

(xxxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.369 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.369	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.12.2022	20.2.2023
	03-2.309	GBM	P1	5.12.2022	20.2.2023'

(xxxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.373 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 272	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.12.2022	13.3.2023
United States	US-2.373	GBM	P1	7.12.2022	13.3.2023'

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.376 and US-2.377 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.376	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022	26.2.2023
		GBM	P1	12.12.2022	26.2.2023
	US-2.377	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022	8.3.2023
		GBM	P1	12.12.2022	8.3.2023'

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.380 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 200	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022	2.3.2023
United States	US-2.380	GBM	P1	12.12.2022	2.3.2023'

(xxxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.382 and US-2.383 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.382	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.12.2022	20.2.2023
		GBM	P1	9.12.2022	20.2.2023
	US-2.383	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022	12.2.2023
		GBM	P1	12.12.2022	12.2.2023'

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.386 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 206	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.12.2022	11.2.2023
United States	US-2.386	GBM	P1	14.12.2022	11.2.2023'

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.389 and US-2.390 are replaced by the following:

	110 2 200	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.12.2022	9.3.2023
'US	US-2.389	GBM	P1	14.12.2022	9.3.2023
United States	US-2.390	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.12.2022	12.3.2023
		GBM	P1	16.12.2022	12.3.2023'

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.400 and US-2.401 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.400	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.1.2023	26.2.2023
'US	US-2.400	GBM	P1	12.1.2023	26.2.2023
United States	US-2.401	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.1.2023	20.2.2023
		GBM	P1	18.1.2023	20.2.2023

(xxxix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.404 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 404	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.1.2023	28.2.2023
United States	US-2.404	GBM	P1	17.1.2023	28.2.2023'

(xl) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.411 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.411	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.2.2023	4.3.2023
United States	03-2.411	GBM	P1	8.2.2023	4.3.2023'

(xli) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.425 to US-2.446 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.424:

110 2 425	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023
03-2.423	GBM	P1	3.3.2023
110 2 427	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023
US-2.420	GBM	P1	3.3.2023
LIC 2 427	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023
08-2.42/	GBM	P1	3.3.2023
110 2 420	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023
08-2.428	GBM	P1	3.3.2023
US-2.429 -	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023
	GBM	P1	3.3.2023
110 2 420	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023
08-2.430	GBM	P1	3.3.2023
110 2 421	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.3.2023
08-2.431	GBM	P1	6.3.2023
110 2 422	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.3.2023
US-2.432 =	GBM	P1	6.3.2023
US-2.433	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.3.2023
	GBM	P1	6.3.2023
	US-2.430 - US-2.431 - US-2.432 -	US-2.425 GBM US-2.426 POU, RAT US-2.427 GBM US-2.427 GBM POU, RAT GBM POU, RAT GBM US-2.429 GBM POU, RAT GBM US-2.430 GBM POU, RAT GBM US-2.431 GBM POU, RAT GBM US-2.432 GBM US-2.433 POU, RAT	US-2.425 GBM P1 US-2.426 POU, RAT N, P1 US-2.427 GBM P1 US-2.427 GBM P1 US-2.428 POU, RAT N, P1 US-2.428 GBM P1 US-2.429 GBM P1 US-2.429 GBM P1 US-2.430 POU, RAT N, P1 US-2.431 GBM P1 US-2.432 POU, RAT N, P1 US-2.433 POU, RAT N, P1 US-2.433 POU, RAT N, P1

US-2.434	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.3.2023
03-2.434	GBM	P1	6.3.2023
HG 2 425	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.3.2023
US-2.435	GBM	P1	13.3.2023
110.2.427	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.436	GBM	P1	14.3.2023
****	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.437	GBM	P1	14.3.2023
****	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.438	GBM	P1	14.3.2023
****	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.439	GBM	P1	14.3.2023
170.2.440	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.3.2023
US-2.440	GBM	P1	14.3.2023
110.0.441	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.3.2023
US-2.441	GBM	P1	15.3.2023
110.2.442	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.3.2023
US-2.442	GBM	P1	16.3.2023
110.0.440	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.3.2023
US-2.443	GBM	P1	16.3.2023
170.2.444	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.3.2023
US-2.444	GBM	P1	16.3.2023
770.0.445	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.3.2023
US-2.445	GBM	P1	22.3.2023
116.2.446	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.3.2023
US-2.446	GBM	P1	21.3.2023'

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) the entry for Canada is replaced by the following:

'Canada	'Canada	Whole country of Canada, excluding the area CA-2
Canada	CA-2	The zones of Canada described under CA-2 in Part 2 of annex V'

(ii) the following entry for Chile is inserted between the entry for Canada and the entry for China:

'Chile	CL-1	Whole country of Chile, excluding the area CL-2
Cline	CL-2	The zones of Chile described under CL-2 in Part 2 of annex V'

- (3) Annex XV is amended as follows
 - (a) in Section A of Part 1, the entries for Chile are replaced by the following:

	CL-0	A	A	A	A	A	В	В	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPNT ^(*1) MPST	
'CL Chile	CL-1	A	A	A	A	A	В	В	A	A	A	MPNT ^(*1) MPST	
	CL-2	A	A	A	A	A	В	В	D	D	D	MPNT ^(*1) MPST'	

- (b) Part 2 of Annex XV is amended as follows:
 - (i) the entries for Canada are replaced by the following:

	CA-1	Whole country of Canada, excluding the area CA-2
'Canada	CA-2	The zones of Canada described under CA-2 in Part 2 of annex XIV subject to the dates referred to in column 6 and 7 of the table in section B of Part 1 of that Annex'

(ii) the following entries for Chile are inserted between the entries for Canada and the entry for China

	CL-1	Whole country of Chile, excluding the area CL-2
'Chile	CL-2	The zones of Chile described under CL-2 in Part 2 of annex XIV subject to the dates referred to in column 6 and 7 of the table in section B of Part 1 of that Annex'

(iii) the entries for the United Kingdom are replaced by the following:

'United Kingdom	GB-1	Whole country of the United Kingdom, excluding the area GB-2
	GB-2	The zones of the United Kingdom described under GB-2 in Part 2 of annex XIV subject to the dates referred to in column 6 and 7 of the table in section B of Part 1 of that Annex'

(iv) the entries for the United States are replaced by the following:

'United States	US-1	Whole country of the United States, excluding the area US-2
	US-2	The zones of the United States described under US-2 in Part 2 of annex V subject to the dates referred to in column 6 and 7 of the table in section B of Part 1 of that Annex'

C-deild – Útgáfudagur: 27. október 2023